City, CA 94063, Roosevelt School at 2223 Vera Ave., Redwood City, CA 94061, Adelante Selby 

Spanish Immersion School at 170 Selby Ln. Atherton, CA 94027 (“Project Sites”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend and supplement the Facilities Lease to, 

among other things, establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Project of Nineteen Million, 

Seven Hundred Forty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars ($19,741,877) 

and to adopt the Construction Schedule for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

Section I. Amendment to Facilities Lease. 

1. Section 11.1.2 of the Facilities Lease is amended and replaced with the following:

11.1.2 Contract Time / Construction Schedule

[...]

As indicated in the Site Lease, Developer shall pay One Dollar ($1.00) to the District as 

consideration for the Site Lease. 

2. Guaranteed Maximum Price 

Pursuant to the Facilities Lease, Developer will cause the Project to be constructed for 

Nineteen Million, Seven Hundred Forty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-

Seven Dollars ($19,741,877)  (“Guaranteed Maximum Price”).  The Guaranteed Maximum 

Price includes the preconstruction costs.   

2.1 Cost of the Work   

The term Cost of the Work shall mean the costs necessarily incurred in the proper 

performance of the Work contemplated by the Contract Documents.